
 

 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Date: Friday 31st March, 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Call In - Developing a New Nunthorpe Community Facility 
 

 3 - 28 

4.   Any other urgent items which, in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Thursday 23 March 2023 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors M Saunders (Chair), T Mawston (Vice-Chair), R Arundale, C Cooke, 
D Davison, C Hobson, B Hubbard, D Jones, D McCabe, C McIntyre, J Platt, M Storey, 
J Thompson and E Polano 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Scott Bonner, 01642 729708, scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 
MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 
31 MARCH 2023 

 

CALL IN – DEVELOPING A NEW NUNTHORPE 
COMMUNITY FACILITY 

 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1. In accordance with Middlesbrough Council’s call in Procedure, to allow 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board (OSB) the opportunity to consider 
a decision made by the Executive. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
2. That the Overview and Scrutiny Board considers the decision of the Executive 

and determines whether it should be referred back to the decision making body 
for reconsideration. 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION   
 
3. A meeting of the Executive was held on 7 March 2023. At that meeting, 

consideration was given to a report of the Executive Member for Regeneration 
in respect of the Developing a New Nunthorpe Community Facility.  
 

4. A copy of the above report, which outlined the background to the New 
Nunthorpe Community Facility, is attached at Appendix 1.   
 

5. The report included the following recommendations:- 
 

a. the identification of land adjacent 
[...]
 

8. The procedure allows Members the opportunity to call in decisions for review  
by the Overview and Scrutiny Board as follows:  
 

 A decision made by The Executive; 

 A decision made by an individual Member of the Executive; 

 A decision made by a committee or sub-committee of the Executive;  

 A key decision made by an officer with delegated  authority from the 
Executive; or 

 A decision made under joint arrangements. 
 

9. The process is initiated by five Members of the Council requesting a decision 
to be reviewed within five working days following publication of the decision and 
submitting a form that outlines the reason(s) for the call in. 
 

10. The completed Call-In form, signed by five Members supporting the request to 
call in the decision outlined above was received by the Monitoring Officer on 
10 March 2023.  
 

11. The five Members supporting the call in were Councillors C Hobson 
(Proposer) Davison, J Hosbon, Rathmell and Wilson. 
 

12. The decision to be called in is as follows: 
 

 The preferred location adjacent to the GP Surgery as the preferred site 
for a new community facility in Nunthorpe. 

 

Page 4



3 
 

13. The reasons for the call in, as determined as being valid by the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer, are as follows: 
 
 
1. The public consultation was ran by MBC but the parish council as one 

of the bid writers, were given control of the paper consultation 
responses and moved the drop off locations multiple times during this 
period. This means MBC did not retain full control of the consultation. 

 
2. The public consultation did not have the integrity of consultations MBC 

has previously carried out. It did not require respondents to list their 
details, names or address. Therefore the respondents could be from 
outside of Nunthorpe/ Marton or even the U.K. 

 
3. The public consultation was the result of the initial process having been 

stopped and restarted by Ian Wright the then section 151 officer for 
multiple reasons, one including a conflict of interest between the Parish 
Council bid writers, in part because they were sat on panels such as 
Nunthorpe Vision in other capacities without stating their conflicts of 
interest. 

 
4. At the executive meeting, no reference to the planning objectives for 

site selection were given, although could provide a fundamental hurdle 
at a later stage, and; 

 
5. The executive were not advised that the original process adopted by 

the council resulted in both site proposals being independently scored 
by an outside panel. This panel scored the PFA site and community 
centre 30 points higher than the option being recommended by officers 
to the executive. 

 

 MBC are at risk of legal challenge from the PFA due to the poor 
governance and lack of integrity of the public consultation,  

 The preferred location could potentially have been overlooked as a 
result of the bias of the public consultation, as one bidder had 
significant control over the paper responses (parish council). 

 
We would like to see the public consultation be restarted, MBC retain full 
control of the consultation and not provide one of the bidders access to 
paper responses. We would also like to see a requirement for respondents 
to provide their names and addresses on the completed consultation 
responses. This could easily be completed within 6 weeks and would 
remove any risk or doubt of legal challenge. It would also guarantee the 
integrity of the consultation process and provide an outcome which 
genuinely represents the will of residents. 
 

14. To assist the Overview and Scrutiny Board in the call in process the Executive 
Member for Regeneration and appropriate Council officers will be present at the 
meeting. The Executive Members and officers will explain the reasons and 
rationale behind the report and the decision that was made. The Member who 
initiated the call in will also be present to explain their views and concerns in 
respect of the decision.     

Page 5



4 
 

 
15. A copy of the procedure to be followed at the meeting is attached at Appendix 

2. 
 
16. Having considered the submitted information, the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

has the following courses of action available: 
 
i. To refer the decision back to the Executive/Executive Sub-

Committee/Executive Member/Officer for reconsideration. In that case, 
OSB should set out in writing the nature of its concerns about the 
decisions. 

ii. To determine that it is satisfied with the decision making process that 
was followed and the decision that was taken by the 
Executive/Executive Sub-Committee/Executive Member/Officer. In that 
event, no further action would be necessary and the Executive decision 
could be implemented immediately. 

iii. Request that the decision be deferred (adjourned) until the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board has received and considered any additional 
information/evidence required to make a decision with regard to the 
Call-In from other witnesses not present at the committee. (The 
Committee need to clearly identify the relevant issues that need to be 
given further consideration and whether there are any specific time 
constraints or other implications affecting the proposed implementation 
of the decision.) 

iv. Take no action in relation to the Called-In decision but consider 
whether issues arising from the Call-In need to be added to the Work 
Programme of any existing or new Overview and Scrutiny Standing 
Panel/OSB. (The Committee need to clearly identify the issues to be 
added to the Work Programme.) 

v. If, but only if (having taking the advice of the Monitoring Officer and/or 
the Chief Finance Officer), the Committee determines that the decision 
is wholly or partly outside the Budget and Policy Framework refer the 
matter, with any recommendations, to the Council after following the 
procedure in Rule 8 of the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules. Only in this case is there a continuing bar on implementing the 
decision. 

 
17. In the event that the decision is referred back to the Executive, a further meeting 

of the Executive would be arranged within ten further working days. The 
Executive would then make a final decision in the light of any recommendations 
made by OSB. 

 
18. Where the recommendations of OSB are not accepted in full by the relevant 

Executive body, the body should notify the OSB of this and give reasons for not 
accepting the recommendations. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
19. The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report: 

Page 6



5 
 

 
- Middlesbrough Council’s Call-In Procedure. 
- Report to Executive – 7 March 2023. 

 
 

Contact Officer:   
 
Scott Bonner 
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services  
Tel: 01642 729708 (direct line) 
E-mail: scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Executive Member for Regeneration 

Executive Member for Finance and Governance 

Director of Regeneration and Culture 

Director of Finance 

 

Submitted to: Executive 

 

Date: 7 March 2023 

 

Title: Developing a New Nunthorpe Community Facility 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic priority: Physical environment 

 

Key decision: Yes 

Why: Decision(s) will incur expenditure or savings above £150,000 

 

Urgent: No 

Why: Not Applicable 

 

Executive summary  

The report seeks to outline the Council’s aim to deliver a new Community Centre in 
Nunthorpe and seeks approval for the recommended location of land off Stokesley Road 
following public consultation and a detailed option appraisal process.  
 
The report requires an Executive approval as the decisions would lead to expenditure that 
would exceed £150,000.  
 

Other options have been scoped by officers and are outlined within the report.  It is 
believed that the recommendation presented within the report sup
[...]
ion and Covenant A title report is a document that outlines the legal status of a property and related information on 
its ownership.  It is specifically designed to disclose a property’s most important information 
including any vesting interests in the property, encroachments, easements, permissions and 
covenants.  It is a written report provided by the Council's solicitor based upon investigations of the 
title of the property and a review of any searches carried with the purpose being to identify any 
issues that may hinder the proposed development.    

Part of the Property is currently unregistered, it is therefore not possible to ascertain, from the records that 
HM Land Registry hold, who currently owns that part of the Property.

A charitable trust is a type of unincorporated charity, it is not a legal entity in its own right and has no 
separate legal personality. As such, property cannot be held in the name of the charitable trust itself.

Within the conveyance dated 17th February 1965, William Kirtland Hinton and Charles William Pearey were 
appointed as the initial trustees of the land which is the subject of the conveyance. However, it is stated 
within the conveyance that the trustees were to apply to the Charity Commission for the land to be vested in 
the Official Custodian for Charities. It is unknown as to whether an such application was ever made. If no such 
application was made, then the land will have continued to be held by the trustees and upon their death, the 
legal interest in the land will have been vested in the personal representatives of the last of the two
trustees to die until new trustees were duly appointed. Enquiries could be made with NMPFA and the Official 
Custodian for Charities as to whether or not the land is currently vested in the Official Custodian.

Conclusion 
There are issues regarding the ownership of, and matters affecting, the unregistered part of the Property, in 
that it is unclear as to whom that part of the Pr
[...]
the loss resulting from the proposed development would be replaced by equivalent or better provision in 
terms of quantity and quality in a suitable location; or 
c) the development is for alternative sports and recreational provision, the benefits of which clearly outweigh 
the loss of the current or former use.

The proposed community centre is considered to be of over-riding benefit to the community as a whole. The 
precise location and extent of the footprint of the proposed development has not been provided. If the 
building were to be proposed on the sports pitch part of the site (as opposed to the car park / built up part of 
the site) it would be necessary to demonstrate that the open space is surplus to requirements and to 
consider whether it could be used to meet any deficiencies in other types of open space use. For example, 
the Open Space Needs Assessment identified a shortage of Youth Activity Areas in Nunthorpe. 

Adjacent land to the south of the Marton & Nunthorpe Playing Fields Association site is allocated for 
residential development in the Development Plan. Informal design guidance for the residential site, set out in 
the Nunthorpe Grange Design Code provides a masterplan for the future development of the adjacent site. 
The masterplan indicates that land south of the playing fields should remain as open space to enable views to 
the countryside beyond. Consideration should be given to whether the proposed development would have a 
detrimental impact on open space that forms part of a significant view or vista, as required by Policy E7.

Conclusion
Insufficient information has been provided on whether the proposed building is to be located within the built 
up part of the site or would extend into the sports pitch area of the site. Subject to the building not 
encroaching onto the sports pitches it is considered that the principal of development accords with the 
Development Plan Policies. If the development encroaches into the sports pitch ar
[...]
x 1

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 

1 

 

 
Procedure for Call-in Requests at OSB 

  
1. Once a valid call-in request has been received, a meeting of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board must be held to consider the matter.  
 

2. The procedure shall be as follows:  
 

Agenda: 
The agenda for the meeting shall include a report, or a set of reports, which will 
include the following:  

 
(a) The procedure to be followed, including an explanation of the 

courses of action open to the committee.  

(b) Details of the call-in request and any additional written material the 
members making the call-in wish to submit for consideration.  

(c) Details of the decision, which shall include:  
 

 A copy of the original report or other papers considered by the 
Executive (or other decision maker) when the decision was 
made.  

 A copy of the minutes of the meeting where the decision was 
made.  

 
(d) A copy of any written information provided by the decision maker, in 

response to the points raised in the call-in request.  
 
3. Procedure to be followed in the meeting:  

 
3.1. Once the Chair has opened the meeting, a note will be taken of the 

members present at the meeting. Any member who arrives after the call-in 
signatories have started their presentation may not vote on the call-in, 
although they may take part in the discussion. If there is a very low turnout, 
or if the Chair has been made aware that other members are on their way 
but have been delayed, they may, at their discretion, delay the start of the 
meeting to allow time for members to arrive.  
 

3.2. It should be noted that no party whip should be applied to call-in meetings 
and any member who has been subject to a party whip in respect of the 
matters being considered must declare it in accordance with Paragraph 15 
of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules.  

3.3. The Chair will outline the Procedure to be followed. 

3.4. The Proposer – the first named member who called-in the decision will then 
be asked to explain why the decision has been called-in and what should 
be reviewed. The members making the call-in shall be allowed up to 15 
minutes in total to present their case. It shall be up to them to determine 
how they wish to use their time, they may ask one speaker to speak or 
share the time among several speakers/witnesses as they see fit. 
(Maximum 15 minutes). 

Page 25



APPENDIX 2 

2 

 

 
3.5. The Executive Member and the service department will have the 

opportunity to ask factual questions of the Member who called in the 
decision(s) and the witnesses (Maximum 5 minutes). 
 

3.6. The relevant Executive Member will explain the background to the 
decision(s). The Executive Member must speak first (unless the decision 
that has been called in was made by an officer under delegation), The 
Executive member may then call on officers to deal with matters of detail. 
(Maximum 15 minutes).  
 

3.7. The Proposer – the first named Member who called in the decision(s) will 
have the opportunity to ask factual questions (Maximum 5 minutes). 
 

3.8. Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board (OSB) will have the 
opportunity to question all parties. Requests to speak should be made 
through the Chair. It shall be up to the Chair to decide whether to allow 
people to speak and how many speakers will be allowed.  
 

3.9. Following questioning, both parties may make closing submissions (5 
minutes each), commencing with the Executive Member, then the Member 
submitting the call in.  After closing submissions, no further representations 
will be heard. 
 
 

3.10. The Chair should then clearly indicate that the floor is open for debate and 
invite members to discuss and examine the main issues. Members may ask 
further questions of the members making the call-in or the decision makers, 
or any other people present at the meeting, during the debate. The 
members making the call-in and the decision maker will not normally speak 
during the debate, except to answer questions.  
 

3.11. When the Chair considers that the matter has been debated for a 
reasonable length of time, the Chair will invite the committee members to 
vote on whether the decision should be referred back and what the reasons 
for this are. The committee may also agree any comments or 
recommendations it would like the decision maker (or Council) to consider.  

3.12. Following the completion of discussions on the Call-in request, the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board has a number of courses of action available: 

 
i. To refer the decision back to the Executive/Executive Sub-

Committee/Executive Member/Officer for reconsideration. In that case, 
OSB should set out in writing the nature of its concerns about the 
decisions. 

 
ii. To determine that it is satisfied with the decision making process that 

was followed and the decision that was taken by the 
Executive/Executive Sub-Committee/Executive Member/Officer. In 
that event, no further action would be necessary and the Executive 
decision could be implemented immediately 
 

Page 26



APPENDIX 2 

3 

 

iii. Request that the decision be deferred (adjourned) until the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board has received and considered any additional 
information/evidence required to make a decision with regard to the 
Call-In from other witnesses not present at the committee. (The 
Committee need to clearly identify the relevant issues that need to be 
given further consideration and whether there are any specific time 
constraints or other implications affecting the proposed 
implementation of the decision.) 

 
iv. Take no action in relation to the Called-In decision but consider 

whether issues arising from the Call-In need to be added to the Work 
Programme of any existing or new Overview and Scrutiny Standing 
Panel/OSB. (The Committee need to clearly identify the issues to be 
added to the Work Programme.) 

 
v. If, but only if (having taking the advice of the Monitoring Officer and/or 

the Chief Finance Officer), the Committee determines that the 
decision is wholly or partly outside the Budget and Policy Framework 
refer the matter, with any recommendations, to the Council after 
following the procedure in Rule 8 of the Budget and Policy Framework 
Procedure Rules. Only in this case is there a continuing bar on 
implementing the decision. 

 
3.13. The Chair will confirm the OSB’s decision.       

ii) If members vote not to refer the decision back at this stage, the call-in 
is ended. The matter will not be referred back and the original 
decision may be implemented.  

 
iii) Even though members have decided not to refer the decision back for 

reconsideration they may still decide to refer issues of concern arising 
from the call-in to the Executive, officers, a committee, or Council, or 
any other body they consider appropriate, for consideration.  

 
iv) If members vote in favour of referring the matter for reconsideration, 

the decision will normally be referred directly back to the decision 
maker.  

 
v) A written report, detailing OSB’s decision and the reasons for it, will 

be prepared and made available to all Council Members by e mail.  
 
vi) Where OSB refers a decision back to the decision maker, it shall be 

reconsidered by the decision maker within 10 working days. 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Call In - Developing a New Nunthorpe Community Facility
	Appendix 1 - Executive Report
	Developing a new Nunthorpe Community Facility - Option Appraisal - Appendix 1a#2
	Developing a New Nunthorpe Community Facility - Option Appraisal - Appendix 1b#2
	Dev a New Nunthorpe Community Facility -Plan Showing Location Adjacent to the GP Surgery - Appendix 2#2
	Developing a New Nunthorpe Community Facility - Impact Assessment - Appendix 3#2

	Appendix 2 - Call In Procedure




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Board 31 March 2023 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board was held on Friday 31 March 2023. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors  , T Mawston (Vice-Chair), D Jones, D McCabe, J Platt, A Bell 
(Substitute for B Hubbard) and C Dodds (Substitute for B Hubbard) 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillor C Hobson (Call-In Proposer) Councillor E Polano (Executive Member for 
Regeneration) 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 Mr James Hayton (Chair of the Nunthorpe Playing Fields Association) 

 
OFFICERS: A Wilson and R Horniman 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors M Saunders, R Arundale, C Cooke, D Davison, C Hobson, B Hubbard, 
C McIntyre, M Storey and J Thompson 

 
20/178 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
20/179 CALL IN - DEVELOPING A NEW NUNTHORPE COMMUNITY FACILITY 

 
 The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and outlined the Call-In procedure to be 

followed.  
 
The Call-In Proposer and their witness would be afforded 15 minutes to present their case for 
the Call-In. Following this the Call-In Responders would be allowed a maximum of five 
minutes to ask factual questions on the presentation.  
 
The Call-In Responder would then be afforded a maximum of 15 minutes to present the case 
for the original Executive decision made on 7 March. The Call-In Proposer would be allowed a 
maximum of five minutes to ask factual questions on the presentation.  
 
After both submissions Overview and Scrutiny Board (OSB) would then be afforded the 
opportunity to question both Call-In Proposer and Responder with no time limit.  
 
After all questions OSB would then vote to either refer the decision back to Executive or not.  
 
The Chair reminded all participants that the times outlined would be strictly observed.  
 
Members of OSB agreed the Call-In report had been taken as read.  
 
As the Call in Proposer, Councillor Chris Hobson, was invited to present the case for the Call-
In.  
 
Councillor Hobson explained the Executive had not been equipped with all relevant 
information need for them to make an informed decision. Councillor Hobson then invited the 
Chair of the Nunthorpe Playing Fields Association to speak in support of Call-In. he explained 
the land used by the Nunthorpe Playing Fields Association was gifted by Lady Harrison in the 
1960s and the Nunthorpe Playing Fields Association had not sought financial assistance from 
the Council at any stage.  
 
It was explained the Nunthorpe Playing Fields Association was a charity and not a private 
members club. There were 1,500 direct users of the facility which had a community focus in 
how it was operated. The facility was the last of its kind in Nunthorpe and one of the last of its 
kind in Teesside and the UK. The facility was open to all and supported all demographics.  
 
The Chair of the Nunthorpe Playing Fields Association described the creation of the 
Nunthorpe Vision Group and how existing members of Nunthorpe Parish Council formed the 



31 March 2023 

 

Vision Group Board members various panels within that group.  
 
It was commented there were three consultation processes, and during those processes the 
Nunthorpe Playing Fields Association raised various concerns to the Parish Council but felt 
those concerns were ignored.  
 
The Parish Council were chosen to spearhead the consultation process which eventually led 
to the Parish Council and Nunthorpe Playing Fields Association leading on separate bids for a 
new community facility.  
 
The first consultation process was agreed by both Parish Council and Nunthorpe Playing 
Fields Association with the second not agreed by either the Parish Council or Nunthorpe 
Playing Fields Association. The second process was a value for money exercise based on the 
proposal of what the community would like to be built. As part of this process the Nunthorpe 
Playing Fields Association submitted several proposals but none of them were taken 
seriously.  
 
The third consultation process was initially administered by the Council’s Finance Director and 
Head of Procurement and focussed on the location of a new facility. After approximately six to 
nine months the process was then handed to the Council’s Regeneration team to administer. 
It was at this stage perceived shortcomings of the consultation process were highlighted but 
no check was made.  
 
Despite this the third consultation process was released in both postal and social media 
formats. The online version of the consultation allowed for multiple responses while the postal 
response meant the Parish Council could receipt any responses. This was, therefore, not 
confidential. In the view of the Nunthorpe Playing Fields Association, the first consultation 
process reflected its preference however it seemed the second and third processes were re-
worded to suit a different outcome.  
 
At this point Councillor Hobson read an email from the Director of Regeneration that stated 
the winning bid had to be approved by the Nunthorpe Vision Group, which consisted of 
members of the Parish Council.  
 
At this point in the meeting the Call-In proposers confirmed they had finished their 
presentation.  
 
The Chair invited the Call-In responders to pose factual questions of the Call-In proposers for 
up to five minutes. 
 
The Executive Member for Regeneration, Councillor Eric Polano, asked if members of the 
Nunthorpe Playing Fields Association paid an annual subscription. It was clarified the Playing 
Fields Association managed the facility, but there were some sections of the facility that 
received rent that contributed to the Playing Fields Association’s overheads.   
 
There were no other questions for the Call-In Proposers.  
 
The Chair invited the Call-In responders to present their case within the 15 minutes allowed.  
 
Councillor Polano advised Members there were two options considered as part of the 
Executive decision and both the Guisborough Road and Stokesley sites had been considered. 
Of both sites the Executive were happy with the Stokesley Road site.  
 
The Director of Regeneration presented information to the Board and made the following 
points: 
 

 The decision made by Executive concerned the site only and did not concern any 
other matters.  

 The issues brought forward as part of the Call-In were understandable but not 
relevant to the decision that was made. 

 A site appraisal was undertaken with pros and cons made for each. 

 Both sites were scored following the appraisal with the Stokesley Road site being the 
preferred option.  

 The consultation was carried out in the Nunthorpe area and focussed on which site 



31 March 2023 

 

residents preferred.  

 Responses to the consultation were both electronic and hard copy.  

 While there were pros and cons for each side the consultation responses generally 
favoured the Stokesley Road site.  

 Many of the responses were similar, however they were still fed into the site appraisal. 

 The Council did not have control of the paper responses although it did have some 
control over the electronic element of the consultation.  

 The paper copy consultations were sealed in community boxes in the local area.  

 The consultation was not a vote, it was a gathering of views both for and against.  

 As there was no requirement for respondents to supply contact information this led to 
suggestions anyone could contribute to the process irrespective of where they were. 
However, this was done in line with Data Minimisation principles that were applied 
across the Council.   

 Importantly the decision made by Executive related to a discrete process and as the 
Vision Group had not met for several months, only the Council had control of the 
consultation process.  

 The proposals had all been considered by the Planning Department who were happy 
with the proposals.  

 The outcome of the previous report and decision was to start a new process to 
determine the preferred location of the facility.  

 While there had been a suggestion of bias in the process the views of the public were 
sought with a comprehensive assessment having been undertaken.  

 The consultation process had no sign of tampering and there was evidence of bias. 
The process gathered a community view rather than a vote. 

 The responses were in both electronic and hard copy formats, both of which favoured 
the Stokesley Road site.  

 
The Councillor Polano and the Director of Regeneration confirmed they had finished their 
presentation.  
 
The Chair invited the Call-In proposers to pose factual questions of the Call-In responders for 
up to five minutes. 
 
The Chair of the Nunthorpe Playing Fields Association commented the Call-In was not an 
indictment of the Regeneration Department. It was also commented that 50 hard copy 
consultation documents were printed and left in the Playing Field Association’s facility. It was 
queried why there was such low response rates from the hard copy formats. The Director of 
Regeneration stated he could only comment on those hard copy responses that were returned 
to the Council.  
 
The Chair of the Nunthorpe Playing Fields Association commented the consultation appeared 
to be a vote “for” or “against”, not just as a gathering of views. The Director of Regeneration 
reiterated that the process was to encourage people to express their views rather than a 
preference for one site.  
 
The Chair reminded the Call-In proposers that the allotted time was for questions only.  
 
Councillor Hobson stated a previous request for data had been made but refused despite it 
not containing any obvious confidential information and queried why this was the case.  
 
The Director of Regeneration clarified this was in accordance with Data Protection practices. 
However, he also confirmed the information could be released to the Call-In proposers 
provided it had been double checked for Data Protection purposes.  
 
The Call-In Proposers confirmed they had no further questions for the Call-In responders.  
 
At this point in the meeting the Chair invited Members of OSB to pose questions to both the 
Call-In Proposers and Responders,  
 
A Member queried if all residents in the area had the opportunity to input to the consultation 
process. It was confirmed that all residents had been provided with the opportunity to input to 
the process.  
 



31 March 2023 

 

A Member asked for further information about the Vision Group and their role in the 
consultation process. It was clarified the Vision Group was brought together by the Parish 
Council to head up a vision for Nunthorpe. It was commented that many of the attendees at 
various panels of the Vision Group tended to be the same individuals. The Member also 
queried why the report agreed at Executive only showed the plan for the recommended site. 
The Director of Regeneration confirmed the plan in the report would only show the plans for 
recommended options.  
 
The Chair commented the information presented to OSB seemed to be confusing and 
ambiguous. The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised OSB about the reasons Call-Ins could be 
considered, as stipulated in section 5.2 of the Call-In protocol. 
 
At this point in the meeting the Chair invited the Call-In responder to sum up their position.  
 
The Director for Regeneration stated that the consultation process was to gather the views of 
local residents the results of which showed a preference for the Stokesley Road site.  
 
The Chair invited the Call-In Proposers to sum up their position.  
 
The Chair of the Nunthorpe Playing Fields Association stated the consultation process 
seemingly changed to suit different results, and while the Nunthorpe Playing Fields 
Association had submitted their views these were seemingly ignored.  
 
Councillor Hobson stated the Nunthorpe Playing Field Association had the ability to run a new 
Nunthorpe Community facility and that the Data previously requested should be released as 
soon as possible.  
 
The Chair thanked both parties for their input and commented that the information presented 
to OSB seemed ambiguous. This was supported by other Members of the Board who agreed 
that the information used in support of the Executive decision was ambiguous and required 
clarity.  
 
ORDERED:  

 
1. That the decision “Developing a New Nunthorpe Community Facility” taken by 

Executive on 7 March 2023 should be referred to the Executive for 
reconsideration.   

2. In accordance with the Council’s Call-In Protocol, a meeting of Executive be 
convened within 10 working days of OSB’s decision to consider the referral. 

 
20/180 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 

CONSIDERED. 
 

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


